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we go to the Cabinet. Please, leave it to me. I think, I am the one who is in-charge of it. We willdo it.

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: No, no; we cannot leave it to you. How can we leave it to...
MR. CHAIRMAN: Let the decision be taken on it. ... (Interruptions)...

SHRIMATI BRINDA KARAT: Sir, we cannot leave it to the Minister. ... (Interruptions)...
It is four years. ...(Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: ] am afraid, that is... (Interruptions)... Yes, please.

SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: How can I give an assurance to the House, before
I complete the work? ... (Interruptions)...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shrimati Viplove Thakur, please.
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SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: Sir, let me tell you, it is a very pertinent question because, I think, men cannot afford to remain the problem. They have to become part of the solution to address this. It is true that if the woman is not associated with the man, she does
- not have many problems. No sati without pati. ... (Interruptions)... You see, everywhere, it is a comparative. We have now set up an initiative where we are calling for a round table conference where a lot of men's representatives, including those from Patni Peedit Seva and such associations. The victims of 498A, as they call themselves, are coming to meet us on this round table and we have social behavioural psychologists and other people involved in this to understand what provokes a man to beat his wife, what instigates domestic violence, how does the man see his life partner as less than the dowry that she brings and does not view her as a recurring deposit, what motivates the man... (Interruptions)...

st sy g woit wRvea Wt wean @ g # €2 andt 3R weft w1 35w fean {1 Do you favour sati?
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MR. CHAIRMAN: We will go to the next Question, 482...(Interruptions)...
SHRIMATI RENUKA CHOWDHURY: I have said no sari without pati.
3 o€ i @ @ it @ T F T ot &, T N vwaw wAw @ € @

Enlistment of OBCs

*482. SHRI ABU ASIM AZMI: Will the Minister of SOCIAL JUSTICE AND
EMPOWERMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is a proposal under active consideration of the Central Government to enlist Other Backward Classes (OBCs), besides Scheduled Castes/Scheduled Tribes;

-
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(b) if so, whether there is a demand to from a Third Schedule for OBCs and Vimukti Jati and Nomadic Tribes (VINT);

(c) if so, whether Government has taken/proposes to take steps in view of the said demand; and

(d) if so, the details thereof? .
THE MINISTER OF SOCIAL JUSTICE AND EMPOWERMENT (SHRIMATI MEIRA
KUMARY): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
Statement

(a) to (d) The Central Government has already been notifying lists of "backward classes" other than those of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes, from time to time.

Government has constituted a National Commission for Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes with the following terms of reference:

@) To specify the economic interventions required for raising the living standards of Denotified, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes' by asset creation and self- -
employment opportunities;

(i) To recommend measures to utilize the existing channeling agencies set up for the economic development of SC/STs and OBCs for extending an economic development package to these groups, keeping in view their specific requirements;

(iii) To identify pi'ogrammes required for their education, development and health; and

(iv) To make any other connected or incidental recommendation, that the commission deems necessary.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please put questions; do not make statements.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Azmi Sahib, piease ... (Interruptions).. Question has been asked and answered ...(Interruptions)...

sht wfig foafewt: v A o) w9 s3@0 @ L (SEem).. ) ]
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Shahid Sahib, please ... (Interruptions)... Next supplementary please
...(Interruptions).. Dr. Ejaz Ali ... (Interruptions)..

sttt o & @ @® ¥, 9 ghY ().

MR. CHAIRMAN: Shahid Sahib, Please ...(Interruptions).. There is a question which has already been asked ...(Interruptions)... You have put your two supplementaries
...(Interruptions)...

ot s s Aoh: W, (FAWR).. IR FE T ().
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Azmi Sahib this is not the way to go about it. ...(Interruptions)...
Dr. Ejaz Ali ... (Interruptions)...
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Hon. Members, please .(Interruptions)... If you question the correctness of the anwer, there is a different procedure for it. Please ask you question, Dr. Ejaz Ali ... (Interruptions)...
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st wyraf: ¥ ST wferizd @ fAg @ FE @ ¢ ...(EEW)... A9 90 A AW @ g7 i
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Please don't interrupt.

sitaet MU FAT: T, ARE 9 A6 G TR # 78 Nfaew ¢ fF 7R g e %1 foe §
H-a3H FN TG ¢, I F | Al F Frarerd & frdt ofR e # a w s ) @ ad
T@A! 9184 2, W & ITh! TR Af I ] | IR GOTE o @ A T e uig e € ek ew
ITH! TAR FI YT FI ® §)

ot gurafa: sl g1 L (HEEE).. AYHT A WA T L (HEUF)., @i, Y9 e
ed, Y Faled F1 o™ 3 T 8

SHRIMATI SUPRIYA SULE: This is with reference to the reply from the hon. Minister which says "to identify programmes required for education, development and health of '[Transliteration in Urdu Script]
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the nomadic tribe". Most of these programmes for education ~are run by the State Governments and they do not come under Sarva Shiksha Abhiyan and there are a lot of problems with funding because we have a lot of tribal children who want to go to school but there is no funding available in the States. So, will the Central Government take an initiative and support the States in any issues relating to education required for these tribal children because they cannot go to a normal school. They need to lodge and board and live . There has to be a hostel to support. So, will the Government take some initiatives like these?

SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, I am very happy that finally a question has been asked about the written question and you have confined yourself to this. About the DNT, Denotified Tribe, Nomadic and Semi-Nomadic Tribes, some of them are listed in the SC list, some are listed in the ST list and some are listed in the OBC list and depending upon which list they are included in, they enjoy those facilities.

If they are listed in the S.C. List, they will get benefits under the S.C. List.

The hon. Member is talking about Maharashtra. Let me tell you what the position in Mabharashtra is. Sir, in Maharashtra, 14 De-notified Tribes are listed in the OBC List. So, they are getting the same facilities that are available to the SCs and the OBCs.

About hon. Member's specific point that they are not getting education and hostel facilities, I request the hon, Member to write to me and I will be very happy to attend to it.

DR. K. KESHAVA RAO: Sir, my supplementary is pertaining to Part (a) of the main question. I would like to know from the hon. Minister whether there is any proposal to include Backward Classes listed in the State List in the Central OBC List. The States are doing this. But, the Centre is not doing this. The Centre is doing only through the Mandal Commission . Every State is including the OBCs into its List through a Commission. The same thing is not being done by the Centre. For example, now, in Andhra Pradesh, there are 111 BCs in the List which wentup from 92. So, will the Government think of'a comprehensive List? That means, what is listed in the Central List should be accepted by the States and what is listed in the State List should be accepted by the Centre.

- SHRIMATI MEIRA KUMAR: Sir, this matter was settled long ago, considering the social complexities of our very large country and different social systems and stratification prevailing in different States, there are two Lists. The List which was made by the Mandal Commission was the basis for the Central List, those OBC classes and castes of State list which were common to the Central List were included in the Central List. So, this is the Mandal List. This List is applicable so far as the Central Government posts are concerned.
But, there has to be a State List, because there are so many OBCs in the States which are, actually, not common throughout the country. They are State-specific. So, the provisions of reservation are provided to them in the State.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Question No. 483.
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SHRI GIREESH KUMAR SANGHI: Sir, letthere be a Half-an-Hour Discussion on this.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Okay That is a good point. ‘

st 3eq yq fify: @ T T N W F1 e &, T frn A =l Al RRm

MR. CHAIRMAN: It is all right. We go to the next Question. Question No. 483.
Mr. Harish Rawat.

Implementation of Rural Electrification Scheme

*433. SHRIHARISH RAWAT:
SHRIMATI SHOBHANA BHARTIA:
Will the Minister of POWER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Central Government has recently asked the State Governments to provide necessary support to expedite implementation of the Rural Electrification Scheme;

(b) if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether some State Governments are not implementing the Scheme in an effective way, as a result of which people in rural areas are facing problems; and

(d) if so, the steps contemplated by Government to ensure proper implementation of the Scheme across the country?

THE MINISTER OF POWER (SHRI SUSHIL KUMAR SHINDE): (a) to (d) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(a) and (b) Yes, Sir. Execution of Rural Electrification works including village electrification and release of rural household connections under RGGVY is the responsibility of state governments and the concerned state power utilities. Rural Electrification Corporation Ltd.
(REC) as a nodal agency for RGGVY facilitates flow of funds from Ministry of Power to implementing agenices/states, in addition to processing of detailed Project Reports received from state governments, monitoring of RGGVY program, and reporting progress to the Monitoring Committee on RGGVY. Ministry of Power as also REC have been impressing upon the State governments for according priority to implementation of the scheme besides extending support and taking suitable action for expeditious implementation of rural electrification works under RGGVY projects within stipulated timelines for completion of projects.

(c) Some states are taking more time than the committed schedule for implementing
RGGVY works.

(d) Ministry of Power also proposes to request State Governments to set up State Level Steering Committee under the charimanship of State Chief Secretary comprising Secretaries

